with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805, but in no event later than one year following consummation of the merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations that FormFactor and Cascade Microtech would
have achieved had the companies been combined during these periods and is not intended to project the future results of operations that the combined
company may achieve after the merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect the realization of any cost
savings following consummation of the merger and also does not reflect any related restructuring and integration charges to achieve those cost savings.

30

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 26, 2016

(in thousands)

  Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Financing,

Tax and
Other

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

As of

3/26/2016
As of

3/26/2016
As of

3/31/2016

  FormFactor
Cascade

Microtech
Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (Note 1)
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 151,913   $ 34,905   $ —   $ 145,950 (a)  $ (275,438)(a)  $ 57,330
Marketable securities   35,270   3,560   —   —   —   38,830
Restricted cash   —   11   (11)   —   —   —
Accounts receivable, net   35,743   25,392   —   —   —   61,135
Inventories, net   30,993   25,402   —   —   3,988 (b)   60,383
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,417   5,846   11   —   —   10,274

Total current assets   258,336   95,116   —   145,950   (271,450)   227,952

Restricted cash   435   —   —   —   —   435
Property and equipment, net   23,707   13,326   —   —   3,383 (c)   40,416
Goodwill   30,731   12,069   —   —   145,817 (d)   188,617
Intangibles, net   22,823   8,920   —   —   144,803 (e)   176,546
Deferred tax assets   3,339   5,345   —   —   (5,070)(f)   3,614
Other assets   1,157   697   —   —   —   1,854

TOTAL ASSETS   340,528   135,473   —   145,950   17,483   639,434

Current liabilities
Accounts payable   28,611   7,480   —   —   —   36,091
Accrued liabilities   17,477   8,418   —   —   906 (g)   26,801
Income taxes payable   153   —   —   —   684 (f)   837
Deferred revenue   3,406   2,757   —   —   (983)(h)   5,180
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —   —   7,425 (i)   —   7,425

Total current liabilities   49,647   18,655   —   7,425   607   76,334
   —   —

Long-term debt   —   —   —   142,200 (i)   —   142,200
Deferred revenue   —   519   (519)   —   —   —
Long-term income taxes payable   1,026   —   —   —   —   1,026
Deferred tax liabilities   —   1,920   —   (45,978)(f)   49,737 (f)   5,679
Deferred rent and other liabilities   3,644   1,455   519   —   (1,040)(j)   4,578

TOTAL LIABILITIES   54,317   22,549   —   103,647   49,304   229,817

Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   59   159   —   —   (148)(k)   70
Additional paid-in capital   723,592   103,616   —   —   (22,524)(l)   804,684
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,581)   (4,136)   —   —   4,136(m)   (1,581)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (435,859)   13,285   —   42,303 (n)   (13,285)(n)   (393,556)

Total stockholders’ equity   286,211   112,924   —   42,303   (31,821)   409,617

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 340,528   $ 135,473   $ —   $ 145,950   $ 17,483   $ 639,434

31

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 26, 2016

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

  Three Months
Ended

3/26/2016
 Three Months

Ended
3/31/2016

  FormFactor
Cascade

Microtech
   (Note 1)
Revenues  $ 53,611   $ 34,803   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 88,414
Cost of revenues   43,819   14,122   412   —   5,113 (o)   63,466

Gross profit   9,792   20,681   (412)   —   (5,113)   24,948
Research and development   10,849   5,144   —   —   (128)(p)   15,865
Selling, general and administrative   12,516   12,660   (412)   (2,127)(q)   (579)(q)   22,058
Restructuring charges, net   —   —   —   —   —   —
Impairment of long-lived assets   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   23,365   17,804   (412)   (2,127)   (707)   37,923

Operating income (loss)   (13,573)   2,877   —   2,127   (4,406)   (12,975)
Interest income (expense), net   117   11   —   (938)(r)   (36)(r)   (846)
Other income (expense), net   (314)   (87)   —   —   —   (401)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (13,770)   2,801   —   1,189   (4,442)   (14,222)

Benefit (expense) from income taxes   (30)   (809)   —   —   (404)(s)   (1,243)

Net income (loss)  $ (13,800)  $ 1,992   $ —   $ 1,189   $ (4,846)  $ (15,465)

Per share information:
Income (loss) from continuing

operations - Basic/diluted  $ (0.24)   $ (0.22)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic/diluted   58,431   68,852(t)

32

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 26, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Fiscal Year

Ended
12/26/2015

Fiscal Year
Ended

12/26/2015

Fiscal Year
Ended

12/31/2015

  FormFactor
Cascade

Microtech
Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (Note 1)
Revenues  $ 282,358   $143,978   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 426,336
Cost of revenues   196,620   63,892   1,901   —   20,351 (o)   282,764

Gross profit   85,738   80,086   (1,901)   —   (20,351)   143,572
Research and development   44,184   16,965   —   —   124 (p)   61,273
Selling, general and administrative   45,090   45,230   (1,901)   (33)(q)   4,971 (q)   93,357
Restructuring charges, net   559   —   —   —   —   559
Impairment of long-lived assets   8   —   —   —   —   8

Total operating expenses   89,841   62,195   (1,901)   (33)   5,095   155,197

Operating income (loss)   (4,103)   17,891   —   33   (25,446)   (11,625)
Interest income (expense), net   285   15   —   (3,876)(r)   (144)(r)   (3,720)
Other income (expense), net   2,547   (16)   —   —   —   2,531

Income (loss) before income taxes   (1,271)   17,890   —   (3,843)   (25,590)   (12,814)

Benefit (expense) from income taxes   (252)   (5,540)   —   —   4,433 (s)   (1,359)

Net income (loss)  $ (1,523)  $ 12,350   $ —   $ (3,843)  $ (21,157)  $ (14,173)

Per share information:
Income (loss) from continuing

operations - Basic/diluted  $ (0.03)   $ (0.21)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic/diluted   57,850   68,271(t)

33

Table of Contents

FormFactor, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on FormFactor’s and Cascade Microtech’s historical consolidated
financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of Cascade Microtech and the debt issuance necessary to finance the acquisition. The

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings from future operating synergies or
integration activities, or any revenue, tax, or other synergies that could result from the acquisition.

Certain reclassification adjustments presented below have been made to Cascade Microtech’s historical balance sheet as of March 31, 2016 and
consolidated results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and for the year ended December 31, 2015 to conform to FormFactor’s
presentation (in thousands):

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2016

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   —   11(i)   11
Restricted cash   11   (11)(i)   —
Deferred rent and other liabilities   —   519(ii)   519
Deferred revenue   519   (519)(ii)   —

(i) Represents the reclassification of “Restricted cash” to the “Prepaid expenses and other current assets” line item in the table set forth above.
(ii) Represents the reclassification of “Deferred revenue” to the “Deferred rent and other liabilities” line item in the table set forth above.

Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2016

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Cost of revenues   14,122   412(iii)   14,534
Selling, general and administrative   12,660   (412)(iii)   12,248

Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2015

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Cost of revenues   63,892   1,901(iii)   65,793
Selling, general and administrative   45,230   (1,901)(iii)   43,329

35

Table of Contents

(iii) FormFactor allocates the amortization of acquired intangible assets to both cost of revenue and selling, general and administrative expense, while
Cascade Microtech recognizes these costs in selling, general and administrative expense. Therefore, this adjustment conforms the presentation of
amortization of acquired intangible assets to FormFactor’s presentation.

Note 2. Estimated Cascade Microtech Purchase Consideration and Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The following summarizes the preliminary allocation of the purchase price for Cascade Microtech based on the terms of the merger agreement and